

中华人民共和国国家标准 批准发布公告

Announcement of Newly Approved National Standards of P.R.China

2000 年第 3 号(总第 15 号)

国家质量技术监督局批准以下 154 项国家标准 现予以公布。

二〇〇〇年三月十七日

序号	国家标准编号	国 家 标 准 名 称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
1	GB/T 1028 - 2000	工业余热术语、分类、等级及余热资源量计算方法 Terms classification, grade of waste heat in industry and calculating method of quantity of waste heat resources	GB/T 1028 - 1989	2000 - 01 - 05	2000 - 07 - 01
2	GB/T 2887 - 2000	电子计算机场地通用规范 Specification for electronic computer field	GB/T 2887 - 1989	2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
3	GB/T 3043 - 2000	棕刚玉化学分析方法 Abrasive grains and crude - Chemical analysis of brown fused aluminium oxide	GB/T 3043 - 1989	2000 - 02 - 18	2000 - 06 - 01
4	GB/T 3716 - 2000	托盘术语 Pallets for materials handling - Vocabulary	GB/T 3716 - 1983	2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
5	GB/T 3884.1 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 铜量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of copper content	GB/T 3884.1 - 1983	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
6	GB/T 3884.2 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 金和银量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of gold and silver content	GB/T 3884.2 - 1989 , GB/T 3884. 14 - 1986 , GB/T 3884. 15 - 1986	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
7	GB/T 3884.3 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 硫量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of sulfur content	GB/T 3884.3 ~ 3884.4 - 1983	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
8	GB/T 3884.4 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 氧化镁量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of magnesium oxide content	GB/T 3884.5 - 1983	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
9	GB/T 3884.5 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 氟量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of fluorine content	GB/T 3884.6 - 1983	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
10	GB/T 3884.6 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 铅、锌、镉和镍量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of lead, zinc, cadmium and nickel contents	GB/T 3884.7 - 1983 , GB/T 3884. 11 ~ 3884.12 - 1983	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
11	GB/T 3884.7 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 铅量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of lead content	GB/T 3884.8 - 1983	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
12	GB/T 3884.8 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 锌量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of zinc content	GB/T 3884.13 - 1983	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
13	GB/T 3884.9 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 砷和铋量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of arsenic and bismuth contents	GB/T 3884.9 ~ 3884.10 - 1983	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
14	GB/T 3884. 10 - 2000	铜精矿化学分析方法 铋量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of copper concentrates De- termination of antimony content		2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
15	GB/T 4271 - 2000	平板型太阳集热器热性能试验方法 Test methods for the thermal performance of flat plate solar collectors	GB/T 4271 - 1984	2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
16	GB/T 5289.2 - 2000	卧式铣镗床检验条件 精度检验 第 2 部分 :台式机 床 Test conditions for boring and milling machines with horizontal spindle - Testing of the accuracy Part 2 :Table - type machines	GB/T 5289 - 1985	2000 - 02 - 18	2000 - 06 - 01
17	GB 5914.1 - 2000	机车司机室 望条件 Visibility conditions for driver 's cabs of locomotives	GB 5914.1 - 1986	2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
18	GB 5914.2 - 2000	机车司机室前窗、侧窗及其他窗的配置 Position of front and side windows and other windows for driver 's cabs of locomotives	GB 5914.2 - 1986	2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01

新国标、行标、地标与修改单

序号	国家标准编号	国 家 标 准 名 称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
19	GB/T 6107 – 2000	使用串行二进制数据交换的数据终端设备和数据电路终接设备之间的接口 Interface between data terminal equipment and data circuit termination equipment employing serial binary data interchange	GB/T 6107 – 1985	2000 – 01 – 03	2000 – 08 – 01
20	GB 6566 – 2000	建筑材料放射卫生防护标准 Radiological protection standard for building materials	GB 6566 – 1986	2000 – 01 – 13	2000 – 06 – 01
21	GB 6770 – 2000	机车司机室特殊安全规则 Special safety regulations for driver 's cabs of locomotives	GB 6770 – 1986	2000 – 01 – 03	2000 – 08 – 01
22	GB 6771 – 2000	电力机车防火和消防措施的规程 Regulations relating to fire preventive and fighting measures for electric locomotives	GB 6771 – 1986	2000 – 01 – 03	2000 – 08 – 01
23	GB/T 7181 – 2000	铁路机车机械活性物质测定方法 Measurement of mechanical active substances in railway locomotives	GB/T 7181 – 1987	2000 – 01 – 03	2000 – 08 – 01
24	GB/T 8151.1 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 锌量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of zinc content	GB/T 8151.1 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
25	GB/T 8151.2 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 硫量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of sulfur content	GB/T 8151.2 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
26	GB/T 8151.3 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 铁量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of iron content	GB/T 8151.3 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
27	GB/T 8151.4 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 二氧化硅量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of silicon dioxide content	GB/T 8151.4 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
28	GB/T 8151.5 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 铅量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of lead content	GB/T 8151.5 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
29	GB/T 8151.6 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 铜量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of copper content	GB/T 8151.6 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
30	GB/T 8151.7 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 砷量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of arsenic content	GB/T 8151.7 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
31	GB/T 8151.8 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 镉量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of cadmium content	GB/T 8151.8 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
32	GB/T 8151.9 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 氟量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of fluorine content	GB/T 8151.9 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
33	GB/T 8151.10 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 锡量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of tin content	GB/T 8151.10 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
34	GB/T 8151.11 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 锑量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of antimony content	GB/T 8151.11 – 1987	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
35	GB/T 8151.12 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 银量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of silver content	GB/T 8151.12 – 1989	2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
36	GB/T 8151.13 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 锗量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of germanium content		2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
37	GB/T 8151.14 – 2000	锌精矿化学分析方法 镍量的测定 Methods for chemical analysis of zinc concentrates Determination of nickel content		2000 – 02 – 16	2000 – 08 – 01
38	GB/T 9258.1 – 2000	涂附磨具用磨料 粒度分析 第1部分 粒度组成 Coated abrasives – Grain size analysis – Part 1 : Grain size distribution test		2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
39	GB/T 9258.2 – 2000	涂附磨具用磨料 粒度分析 第2部分 粗磨粒 P12 ~ P220 粒度组成的测定 Coated abrasives – Grain size analysis – Part 2 : Determination of grain size distribution of macrogrits P12 to P220		2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
40	GB/T 9258.3 – 2000	涂附磨具用磨料 粒度分析 第3部分 微粉 P240 ~ P2500 粒度组成的测定 Coated abrasives – Grain size analysis – Part 3 : Determination of grain size distribution of microgrits P240 to P2500	GB/T 5344 – 1985 , GB/T 9258 – 1988	2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
41	GB 12557 – 2000	木工机床 安全通则 Woodworking machines – Safety code	GB 12557 – 1990	2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
42	GB/Z 15629.1 – 2000	信息技术 系统间远程通信和信息交换局域网和城域网特定要求 第1部分 局域网标准综述 Information technology – Telecommunication and information exchange between systems – Local and metropolitan area networks – Specific requirements – Part 1 : Overview of local area network standards		2000 – 01 – 03	2000 – 08 – 01

序号	国家标准编号	国 家 标 准 名 称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
43	GB 16483 - 2000	化学品安全技术说明书 编写规定 General rules for preparation of chemical safety data sheet (CSDS)	GB 16483 - 1996	2000 - 01 - 05	2000 - 06 - 01
44	GB/T 16645. 2 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 公共管理信息协议 第 2 部分: 协议实现一致性声明形式表 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Common management information protocol - Part 2: Protocol implementation conformance statement proforma		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
45	GB/T 16678. 5 - 2000	信息技术 光纤分布式数据接口(FDDI) 第 5 部分: 混合环控制(HRC) Information technology fibre distributed data interface (FDDI) Part 5: Hybrid ring control(HRC)		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
46	GB/T 16975. 1 - 2000	信息技术 远程操作 第 1 部分: 概念、模型和记法 Information technology - Remote operations Part 1: Concepts, model and notation		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
47	GB/T 17179. 2 - 2000	信息技术 提供无连接方式网络服务的协议 第 2 部分: 由 GB/T 15629(ISO/IEC 8802)子网提供低层服务 Information technology - Protocol for providing the connectionless-mode network service - Part 2: Provision of the underlying service by an ISO/IEC 8802 (GB/T 15629) subnetwork		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
48	GB/T 17179. 3 - 2000	信息技术 提供无连接方式网络服务的协议 第 3 部分: 由 X.25 子网提供低层服务 Information technology - Protocol for providing the connectionless-mode network service - Provision of the underlying service by an X.25 subnetwork		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
49	GB/T 17179. 4 - 2000	信息技术 提供无连接方式网络服务的协议 第 4 部分: 由提供 OSI 数据链路服务的子网提供低层服务 Information technology - Protocol for providing the connectionless-mode network service - Provision of the underlying service by a subnetwork that provides the OSI data link service		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
50	GB/T 17191. 4 - 2000	信息技术 具有 1.5 Mbit/s 数据传输率的数字存储媒体运动图象及其伴音的编码 第 4 部分: 一致性测试 Information technology - Coding of moving pictures and associated audio for digital storage media at up to about 1.5 Mbit/s Part 4: Compliance testing		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
51	GB/T 17192. 6 - 2000	信息技术 计算机图形与图形设备会话的接口技术 (CGI) 功能说明 第 6 部分: 光栅 Information technology-Computer graphics - Interfacing techniques for dialogues with graphical devices (CGI) - Functional specification - Part 6: Raster		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
52	GB/T 17421. 2 - 2000	机床检验通则 第 2 部分: 数控轴线的定位精度和重复定位精度的确定 Test code for machine tools - Part 2: Determination of accuracy and repeatability of positioning numerically controlled axes	GB/T 10931 - 1989	2000 - 02 - 18	2000 - 06 - 01
53	GB/T 17545. 2 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 联系控制服务元素的无连接协议 第 2 部分: 协议实现一致性声明形式表 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Connectionless protocol for the association control service element Part 2: Protocol implementation conformance statement proforma		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
54	GB/T 17550. 4 - 2000	识别卡 光记忆卡 线性记录方法 第 4 部分: 逻辑数据结构 Identification cards-Optical memory cards - Linear recording method - Part 4: Logical data structures		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
55	GB/T 17954 - 2000	工业锅炉经济运行 Economical operation of industrial boilers		2000 - 01 - 05	2000 - 07 - 01
56	GB/T 17955 - 2000	球型支座技术条件 Technical requirements for spherical bearings		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
57	GB 17956 - 2000	防尘服 Dustproof clothing		2000 - 01 - 05	2000 - 06 - 01
58	GB 17957 - 2000	气动工具一般安全要求 General safety requirements for pneumatic tools		2000 - 01 - 05	2000 - 06 - 01
59	GB/T 17958 - 2000	手持式机械作业防振要求 Requirements for vibration hazards reduction of hand-held machines at the workplace		2000 - 01 - 05	2000 - 06 - 01
60	GB/T 17959 - 2000	信息技术 系统间远程通信和信息交换 50 插针接口连接器配合性尺寸和接触件编号分配 Information technology - Telecommunications and information exchange between systems - 50-pole interface connector mateability dimensions and contact number assignments		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01

新国标、行标、地标与修改单

序号	国家标准编号	国 家 标 准 名 称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
61	GB/T 17960 - 2000	信息技术 数据交换用 90mm 改进调频制记录的位密度为 31831 磁通翻转/弧度、每面 80 磁道的软磁盘 GB 303 型 Information technology - Data interchange on 90mm flexible disk cartridges using modified frequency modulation recording at 31831 ftrpad on 80 tracks on each side-GB Type 303		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
62	GB/T 17961 - 2000	印刷体汉字识别系统要求与测试方法 Requirements and test methods for identify system of printed chinese character		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
63	GB/T 17962 - 2000	信息技术 信息资源词典系统 (IRDS) 服务接口 Information technology - Information resource dictionary system (IRDS) services interface		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
64	GB/T 17963 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 网络层安全协议 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Network layer security protocol		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
65	GB/T 17964 - 2000	信息技术 安全技术 n 位块密码算法的操作方式 Information technology - Security techniques - Modes of operation for an n-bit block cipher		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
66	GB/T 17965 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 高层安全模型 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Upper layers security model		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
67	GB/T 17966 - 2000	微处理器系统的二进制浮点运算 Binary floating-point arithmetic for microprocessor systems		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
68	GB/T 17967 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 基本参考模型 OSI 服务定义约定 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Basic reference model - Convention for the definition of OSI services		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
69	GB/T 17968 - 2000	信息技术 系统间的远程通信和信息交换与 OSI 数据链路层标准相关的管理信息元素 Information technology - Telecommunications and information exchange between systems - Elements of management information related to OSI data link layer standards		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
70	GB/T 17969. 1 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 OSI 登记机构的操作规程第 1 部分 :一般规程 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Procedures for the operation of OSI registration authorities - Part 1 : General procedures		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
71	GB/T 17969. 5 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 OSI 登记机构的操作规程第 5 部分 :VT 控制客体定义的登记表 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Procedures for the operation of OSI registration authorities - Part 5 :Register of VT control object definitions		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
72	GB/T 17969. 6 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 OSI 登记机构的操作规程第 6 部分 :应用进程和应用实体 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Procedures for the operation of OSI registration authorities - Part 6 :Application processes and application entities		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
73	GB/T 17970 - 2000	信息技术 处理语言 文件式样的语义及规格说明语言(DSSSL) Information technology - Processing languages - Document style semantics and specification language(DSSSL)		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
74	GB/T 17971. 2 - 2000	信息技术 文本和办公系统键盘布局 第 2 部分 :字母数字区 Information technology - Keyboard layouts for text and office system - Part 2 :Alphanumeric section		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
75	GB/T 17971. 3 - 2000	信息技术 文本和办公系统键盘布局 第 3 部分 :字母数字区的字母数字分区补充布局 Information technology - Keyboard layouts for text and office system - Part 3 :Complementary layout of the alphanumeric zone of the alphanumeric section		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
76	GB/T 17972 - 2000	信息处理系统 数据通信 局域网中使用 X.25 包级协议 Information processing systems - Data communications - Use of the X.25 packet level protocol in local area networks		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
77	GB/T 17973 - 2000	信息技术 系统间远程通信和信息交换在因特网传输控制协议(TCP)之上使用 OSI 应用 Information technology - Telecommunications and information exchange between systems - Use of OSI applications over the internet transmission control protocol (TCP)		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01

序号	国家标准编号	国 家 标 准 名 称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
78	GB/T 17974 - 2000	台式喷墨打印机通用规范 General specification for desktop Ink-Jet printer		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
79	GB/T 17975. 1 - 2000	信息技术 运动图象及其伴音信息的通用编码 第 1 部分 系统 Information technology - Generic coding of moving pictures and associated audio information Part 1 Systems		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
80	GB/Z 17976 - 2000	信息技术 开放系统互连 命名与编址指导 Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Tutorial on naming and addressing		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
81	GB/Z 17977 - 2000	信息技术 系统间远程通信和信息交换 OSI 路由选择框架 Information technology - Telecommunication and information exchange between systems - OSI routing framework		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
82	GB/Z 17978 - 2000	信息处理 SGML 支持设施 SGML 使用技术 Information processing - SGML support facilities - Techniques for using SGML		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
83	GB/Z 17979 - 2000	信息技术 符合 GB/T 17234 标准的盒式光盘有效使用的指南 Information technology - Guidelines for effective use of optical disk cartridges conforming to GB/T 17234		2000 - 01 - 03	2000 - 08 - 01
84	GB/T 17980. 1 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治水稻鳞翅目钻蛀性害虫 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against borer pests of lepidoptera on rice		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
85	GB/T 17980. 2 - 2000	田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治稻纵卷叶螟 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against rice leafroller on rice		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
86	GB/T 17980. 3 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治水稻叶蝉 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against leafhopper on rice		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
87	GB/T 17980. 4 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治水稻飞虱 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against planthopper on rice		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
88	GB/T 17980. 5 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治棉铃虫 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against cotton bollworm on cotton		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
89	GB/T 17980. 6 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治玉米螟 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against corn borerworm		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
90	GB/T 17980. 7 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀螨剂防治苹果叶螨 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Acaricides against spidermite on apple		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
91	GB/T 17980. 8 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治苹果小卷叶蛾 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against leaf minor on apple		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
92	GB/T 17980. 9 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治果树蚜虫 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against aphids on orchard		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
93	GB/T 17980. 10 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治梨木虱 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against suckers on pear		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
94	GB/T 17980. 11 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀螨剂防治桔全爪螨 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Acaricides against spidermites on citrus		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
95	GB/T 17980. 12 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治柑桔介壳虫 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against scale insects on citrus		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
96	GB/T 17980. 13 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治十字花科蔬菜的鳞翅目幼虫 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against larvae of lepidoptera on crucifer vegetable		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
97	GB/T 17980. 14 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治菜螟 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against cabbage webworm		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
98	GB/T 17980. 15 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治马铃薯等作物蚜虫 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against aphids on potato sugar beet and other vegetable		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01

新国标、行标、地标与修改单

序号	国家标准编号	国 家 标 准 名 称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
99	GB/T 17980. 16 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治温室白粉虱 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against greenhouse whitefly		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
100	GB/T 17980. 17 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀螨剂防治豆类、蔬菜叶螨 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Acaricides against spidermites on beans and vegetable		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
101	GB/T 17980. 18 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀虫剂防治十字花科蔬菜黄条跳甲 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Insecticides against striped flea beetle on crucifer vegetable		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
102	GB/T 17980. 19 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治水稻叶部病害 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against leaf disease for rice		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
103	GB/T 17980. 20 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治水稻纹枯病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against sheath blight of rice		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
104	GB/T 17980. 21 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治禾谷类种传病害 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against seed - bonecereal fungi		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
105	GB/T 17980. 22 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治禾谷类白粉病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against cereal powdery mildew		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
106	GB/T 17980. 23 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治禾谷类锈病(叶锈、条锈、秆锈) Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against cereal rust		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
107	GB/T 17980. 24 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治梨黑星病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against scab of pear		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
108	GB/T 17980. 25 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治苹果树梭疤病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against apple tree eusopean canlcer		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
109	GB/T 17980. 26 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治黄瓜蔬菜霜霉病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against downy mildew of cucumber		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
110	GB/T 17980. 27 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治蔬菜叶斑病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against leaf spot of vegetables		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
111	GB/T 17980. 28 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治蔬菜灰霉病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against vegetables grey mould		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
112	GB/T 17980. 29 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治蔬菜锈病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against vegetable rust		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
113	GB/T 17980. 30 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治黄瓜白粉病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against cucumber powdery mildew		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
114	GB/T 17980. 31 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治番茄早疫病和晚疫病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against earlyly and late blight of tomato		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
115	GB/T 17980. 32 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治辣椒疫病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against pepper phytophthora blight		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
116	GB/T 17980. 33 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治辣椒炭疽病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against pepper anthracnose		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
117	GB/T 17980. 34 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治马铃薯晚疫病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against late blight of potato		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
118	GB/T 17980. 35 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治油菜菌核病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against sclerotinia stem rot of rape		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01

序号	国家标准编号	国 家 标 准 名 称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
119	GB/T 17980. 36 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂种子处理防治苗期病害 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against seedling diseases		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
120	GB/T 17980. 37 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀线虫剂防治胞囊线虫病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Nematocides against cyst nematode disease		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
121	GB/T 17980. 38 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀线虫剂防治根线虫病 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Nematocides against root - knot nematode disease		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
122	GB/T 17980. 39 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)杀菌剂防治柑桔贮藏病害 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Fungicides against store disease of citrus		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
123	GB/T 17980. 40 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治水稻田杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in rice		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
124	GB/T 17980. 41 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治麦类作物地杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in cereals		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
125	GB/T 17980. 42 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治玉米地杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in maize		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
126	GB/T 17980. 43 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治叶菜类作物地杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in leafy vegetables		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
127	GB/T 17980. 44 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治果园杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in orchards		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
128	GB/T 17980. 45 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治油菜类作物杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in rapeseeds		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
129	GB/T 17980. 46 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治裸地果菜类作物地杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in fruit vegetables		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
130	GB/T 17980. 47 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治根菜类蔬菜田杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in root vegetables		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
131	GB/T 17980. 48 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治林地杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in forest		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
132	GB/T 17980. 49 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治甘蔗田杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in sugarcane		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
133	GB/T 17980. 50 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治糠用和饲料用甜菜地杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in sugarbeets		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
134	GB/T 17980. 51 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治非耕地杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in no-crop field		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
135	GB/T 17980. 52 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治马铃薯地杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in potato		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
136	GB/T 17980. 53 - 2000	农药田间药效试验准则(一)除草剂防治轮作物间杂草 Pesticide - Guidelines for the field efficacy trials(I) - Herbicides against weeds in rotational field		2000 - 02 - 01	2000 - 05 - 01
137	GB/T 17981 - 2000	空气调节系统经济运行 Economic operation of air conditioning systems		2000 - 02 - 16	2000 - 08 - 01
138	GB/T 17982 - 2000	核事故应急情况下公众受照剂量估算的模式和参数 Models and parameters for calculating radiation doses to the public in the event of a nuclear accident		2000 - 01 - 13	2000 - 06 - 01

新国标、行标、地标与修改单

序号	国家标准编号	国 家 标 准 名 称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
139	GB/T 17983 – 2000	带断屑槽可转位刀片近似切屑控制区的分类和代号 Classification and designation of approximate chip control zones for indexable inserts with chipbreakers		2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
140	GB/T 17984 – 2000	麻花钻 技术条件 Twist drills – Technical specifications		2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
141	GB/T 17985. 1 – 2000	硬质合金车刀 第 1 部分 代号及标志 Turning tools with carbide tips Part 1 : Designation and marking		2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
142	GB/T 17985. 2 – 2000	硬质合金车刀 第 2 部分 外表面车刀 Turning tools with carbide tips Part 2 : External tools		2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
143	GB/T 17985. 3 – 2000	硬质合金车刀 第 3 部分 内表面车刀 Turning tools with carbide tips Part 3 : Internal tools		2000 – 02 – 18	2000 – 06 – 01
144	GB/T 17986. 1 – 2000	房产测量规范 第 1 单元 房产测量规定 Specifications for estate surveying unit 1 :General rules for estate surveying		2000 – 02 – 22	2000 – 08 – 01
145	GB/T 17986. 2 – 2000	房产测量规范 第 2 单元 房产图图式 Specifications for estate surveying unit 2 :Specifications for symbols of estated map		2000 – 02 – 22	2000 – 08 – 01
146	GB/T 17987 – 2000	沥青防水卷材用基胎 聚酯非织造布 The base for bitumen felts – Polyester nonwovens		2000 – 03 – 03	2000 – 07 – 01
147	GB 18030 – 2000	信息技术 信息交换用汉字编码字符集 基本集的扩充 Information technology – Chinese ideograms coded character set for information interchange – Extension for the basic set		2000 – 03 – 17	2000 – 03 – 17
148	GB/T 18031 – 2000	信息技术 数字键盘汉字输入通用要求 Information technology generic specification for chinese character input with digital keyboard		2000 – 03 – 17	2000 – 07 – 01
149	GB/T 19016 – 2000	质量管理 项目管理质量指南 Quality management – Guidelines to quality in project management		2000 – 01 – 05	2000 – 06 – 01
150	GB/T 19022. 2 – 2000	测量设备的质量保证 第 2 部分 测量过程控制指南 Quality assurance for measuring equipment – Part 2 : Guidelines for control of measurement processes		2000 – 01 – 05	2000 – 06 – 01
151	GB/Z 19024 – 2000	质量经济性管理指南 Guidelines for managing the economics of quality		2000 – 01 – 05	2000 – 06 – 01
152	GB/T 24020 – 2000	环境管理 环境标志和声明 通用原则 Environmental management environmental labels and declarations – General principles		2000 – 02 – 01	2000 – 10 – 01
153	GB/T 24041 – 2000	环境管理 生命周期评价 目的与范围的确定和清单分析 Enviromental management – Life cycle assessment – Goal and scope defination and inventory analysis		2000 – 02 – 01	2000 – 10 – 01
154	GB/T 24050 – 2000	环境管理 术语 Environmental management – Vocabulary		2000 – 02 – 01	2000 – 10 – 01

万方数据
备注：GB 18030 – 2000 信息技术 信息交换用汉字编码字符集 基本集的扩充 ,该标准自 2000 年 3 月 17 日起实施 ,过渡期至 2000 年 12 月 31 日。